THIRD AMENDMENT
TO AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT (the “Third Amendment”) to Agreement is made and
entered into this 7™ day of December, 2005 by and between the CITY OF NAPLES, a Florida
Municipal Corporation (the “City”), and Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. (the “Contractor”).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the City and the Contractor entered into that certain Agreement for to provide
Transportation Engineering Services on an as-needed basis, dated October 1, 2003 (the
“Original Agreement”) for services associated with the Construction Management Department
(Project’); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Original Agreement by this Third Amendment
so that the Contractor will provide additional services pursuant to the terms and conditions contained
herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, and in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and conditions herein set
forth, it is hereby acknowledged and agreed as follows:

1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this
Reference.

2. “Article Four, Compensation” shall be amended in accordance with Exhibit “A”
attached hereto and incorporated herein for the provision of additional fees by the
Contractor in the amount of $57,500.00 to perform a One-Way Corridor
analysis, and to perform Traffic Engineering Support Services(‘Project’).

3. The terms of this Third Amendment shall control and take precedence over any and
all terms, provisions and conditions of Original Agreement, which might vary,
contradict or otherwise be inconsistent with the terms and conditions hereof. All of
the other terms, provisions and conditions of Original Agreement, except as expressly
amended and modified by this Third Amendment, shall remain unchanged and are
hereby ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect.

4.  This Third Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of

which shall be deemed to be an original as against any part whose signature appears
thereon and all of which shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

Revised 7/8/03 1



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Contractor have caused this Third Amendment to
be duly executed by their duly authorized officers, all as of the day and year first above written.

CITY:
ATTEST: CITY OF NAPLES, FLORIDA
By: By:
Tara Norman, City Clerk Dr. Robert E. Lee, City Manager

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

By:
Robert D. Pritt, City Attorney

KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

By:

witness
Name:

Title:

Revised 7/8/03 2



Exhibit A. Page 1.

ATTACHMENT A

SCOPE OF ONE-WAY STREET DESIGH
FOR
CULF SHORE BOULEVARD
Sapls

SUBJECT: The ascopa of the one-way street analysis for Gulf Shore
Boulavard will include the following elements and will take into
consideration the listed assunptions: The goal of +he analyaia
Providing intermodal uses ‘on-strast’ along with ‘cff-street’ will
include the following alements and assumptiona:

ELEMENTS ;

1. Traffic circulation sketches will be preparad to reflect
the existing traffic patterns, the ane-way northbonnd
traffic opatterns and the ona-way southbound traffic
patterns. The one-way alternatives will designate the
recommended locaticon of on—astreat pathways and reflect the
alternate off-streat sidewalk Per assumptions notad below.
The two one-way circulation alternatives will inecluda a
preliminary concept of signing, marking and traffic control

planning.
2. Traffic Volume/LOS analysis will be performed for tha above
northbound and southbound scenarios. Tha one-way

northbound contrel on Gulf Shore Boulevard will extend
batween Central Awenue and 20" Avenue South. The one-way
scuthbound control on Gulf Shore will extend betwaan
Central Avenue and 20™ Avenue Scuth. The LOS analysis will
include the identification of any changes in LOS on the
parallel corriders of 2™ Street South {Gordon Driva)and on
3™ Street South along with 5% Avenue South.

3. The analysis will ccommant eon tha advantage=s and
disadvantages of alternative locations  for intermodal
facilities on each alternative {on—-streat varsus off-streat
alternatives per item #1 above) and additionally identify
safety issues and assthetic igsues.

4. For each of the three alternatives Per item #1 above, the
analysis will aevaluate tha controls for operational
implementation and provide comments as to intermodal
utilization, changes in traffie circulation, safety issues,
access issues and related land use issnes.

Revised 7/8/03 3



Exhibit A. Page 2.

ELEMENTS: continued

5. The analysis will provide the following opinion of cost
information: a) identify cost differentials in terms of
vehicular travel distances/travel time between axisting
conditions and tha two cne-way alternatives: b) provida
Preliminary signing and marking opinion of cost information
for implementation of tha one-way alternatives; and e)
Provide cpinien of cost information for implementation of
intermcdal cost using City unit cost data.

6. Provide stmmary recommandations in comparing existing
conditions with tha two one-way acenarios cutlined abowe
with on-streat and cff-street intermodal facilitias.

7. The City resarves the right to amend the contract to
require additional evaluations and analysis as may be
neceasary utilizing the contract unnit Pricing,

ASSUMPTICHNS :

1. Cost comparison (operational & installation) will be
between tha ‘existing’ conditions and the two
alternatives noted abova.

2. The resulting volume and LOS data will be based on
current LOS 'Cr .

3. Future traffic will be based on prior traffie modeling
analysis by Kimley-Horn and Associates.,

4, Off-street sidewalk facility will ke in accordance with

the City's preliminary dasign as located on tha west sida
of Gulf Shore Boulavard.

5. Information to be provided by the City, preparation of
exhibits, attendance at public meetings, additional
services and fee/billing will be as identified in the
attached proposal letter datad November 14, 2005,

Revised 7/8/03



A J-rci

Revised 7/8/03

Movernber 14, 2005

Mr. George Archibald
Enginecring Division
City of Naples

295 Riverside Circle
Maples, FI1. 34102

Re:  City of Naples Consulting Services
One-Way Street Design for Gulf Shore Boulevard

Dear Mr. Archibald:

Kimley Hom and Associates, nc, (KHA or “the Consultant™) is pleased 1o
submit this (revised) scope of services to the City of Naples (“the Client™) for
providing a Gulf Shore One-Way design analysis under our existing contract
with the {:ﬂ'j’. 1

Project Understanding i

It is our understanding that we are to perform a planning analysis regarding the
proposed one-way street design for Gulf Shore Boulevard. The analysis should
identify alternatives, and cvaluate each alternative in terms of design criteria,
intermodal utilization, and communily |issues involving safety, circulation, land
USE, ACCEss, waler management, and economics, ete, Our project understanding,
scope of services, schedule, and fee are below.

Seope of Services

In regard to the consideration of a one-way street design for Gulf Shore
Boulevard and the goal of providing intermodal uses ‘on-street’ along with ‘off-
street,” a planning analysis will be performed to include the following elements
and assumptions, To complete the required work, the following tasks have been
identified: :

Task 1~ Traffic Level of Service (LOS) \analysis of two alternatives.

We will perform level of scrvice analyses for two scenarios. A field vigit will be
required. The first analysis will be a one-way southbound control on Gulf Shore
Bcru]vsmltrdhet*vifo::::nl'Jt‘:utr:ll.-‘hvcnue:amii.l'ﬂIil Avenue South. The second will be a
one- 0‘\: northbound control on Gulf Shire Boulevard between Central Avenue
and 20 Avenue South. The LOS analysis would also identify the changes in
LOS for parallel comidors (Gordon Drive and 3™ Sreet South). It is assurmed
that available existing traffic counts will'be used, and that the City will provide
any additional documentation, such as maps, and additional counts that may be

||
TEL #50 300 0O
B50 309 aEs

z

Exhibit A. Page 3.

Sulte 100
W2l Eagt PH[M‘W

ara



A o asa

Revised 7/8/03

Mr. Geoage Archibali, November 14, 1005, Page 2

necessary.  If any additional alternative analyses, data coliection or additional
field visits are needed, they will be considered additicnal services.

Task 2 — Analyze altcrnatives for intermodal facilities

We will analyze aiternatives for intermodal facilities to include locations {up to
three alternatives for sidewalks/pathways), which will include evaluation of
planning leve] costs, safety isswes and aesthetics.

Task 3 — Evaluate ane-way southbound control

We will evaluate the onc-way southbound control for traffic operations, for
intermodal wtilization, for overall traffic circulation, for safety, for access and
effects on land usc. Should additional alternatives be requested to be analyzed,
they will be done as Additional Services or task pricing can be provided,

Task 4 — Evaluate cost differentials between existing conditions and the
alternatives

We will evaluate the cost differentinls between existing conditions and the
alternatives in terms of travel timeftrave! distance and planning level costs of
each.

Task 5 — Recommendations

We will recommend appropriate traffic controls for implementation and
operation,

Task 6 — Preparation of exhibits and public meetings

We will prepare exhibits for and attend up to two public meetings.

Assumptions
The following assumptions are being made concerning the analyses:

* The one-way southbound controls between Central Avenue and 20% Avenue
South are the most functional alternatives to analyze.

s Cost comparison (operational and imstallation) shall be between the ‘existing’
conditions and the two alternztives noted above,

= The resulting L.OS shall be no less than LOS “C."
» One field trip to the City of Naples is assumed.

Exhibit A. Page 4.



B Kimley-Hom
[r-ﬂ and Associates, inc. Mr, Gearge Archibakd, November 14, 2005, Pags 3

Revised 7/8/03

Addidonal Services

Any services not specifically provided for in the above scope, as well as any
changes in the scope the Client requests, will be considered additional services
and will be performed at our then current hourly rates. Additional services we
can provide inchude, but are not limited te, the following:

= Analysis of Additional Alternatives

= Additiona] traffic counts or data collection
= Additional meetings

Information Provided By Client

The following information shall be provided by the Client. We shall be entitled
to rely on the completoness and accuracy of all information provided by the
Client,

= Location maps
* Existing traffic counts at study locations

Scheduie

We will provide our serviees as expeditiously as practicable 1o meet the mutually
agrecd-upon schedule,

Fee and Billing

KHA will provide the services described in the scope of services on a labor fee
plus expense basis. Labor fee will be billed according to owr standard rate
schednie for the City of Maples. Actual fees for these tasks in the Seope of
Services will be based on the effort expended. We estimate that the total fees and
expenses for this project will be in the range of approximately $34.500 to
347,500 (at an average hourly rate of approximately $140), based upon our
previous experience, Fees for any additional meetings and/or nepotiations as a
part of authorized supplementary services will be determined based on the needs
of the particular tagks,

Est. EsL of
Toesk Hours Fee

I Traffic LOS analysis of two altematives G0-85 38,000 - 512,000
2 Analyze alternatives for intermodal facilicies 4350 $6,000-% 7000
3 Evaluate one-way southbound contro] 40-55 F6,000 - 5 2000
4 Ewvaluale cost differentials hetween existing

conditions and the alternatives 35-50 55.000-5% 7,000
5 Recommendations 2(-25 £2,500 -8 3,500
6 Preparation of cxhibits and public mectings 406 7000 - £10.000

Total $34,500 - 347,500

Exhibit A. Page 5.



A -y,

Revised 7/8/03

Mir. Gearge Archibadd, Movernber 14, 05, Page 4

Direet reimbursable expenses such as express delivery services, fees, air travel,
and other direct expenses will be billed at cost, An amount will be added to each
invoice to cover certain other expenses such as n-house duplicating, local
mileage, tefephone calls, facsimiles, postage, and word processing,
Administrative time related 1o the project may be billed hourly. Technical use of
computers for design, analysis, GIS, and graphics, cte. will be billed at $25.00
per hour.  All permitting, application, and similar project fees will be paid
directly by the Client.

Fees will be imvoiced monthly based on the actual amount of serviee performed
and expenses incurred. Payment will be due within 25 days of the date of the
invoice,

Closure

In addition to the matters set forth herein, our Agreement shall include and be
subject to, and only to, the terms and conditions in the City of Maples Standard
Provisions in our contract,

We appreciate the opportunily to provide these services to you. Please contact
me if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,
EIMLEY-HORN AND ASSO0CIATES, INC,

Lt J

Vice President

FMMZLSD - City of Naples\Proonanls - Crmermetos A rebilabirne s 11 s o .

Exhibit A. Page 6.



Exhibit A. Page 7.

ONE-WAY TRAFFIC STUDY FOR GULF SHORE BOULEVARD

STUDY SCHEDULE
September 2005
STUDY TIME LINE-WEEKS

ACTIVITY WE-1 WK-2 WEK-3 WK-4 WK-5 WK-6 WK-7 WK-8§ WK-9 WK-10 WK-11
NTP XXX
TRAFFIC DATA

COLLECTION XEX XXX
GIS SUBMITTAL XXX
CORRIDOR USE

ANALYSIS XXX
TRAFFIC ALLOCATIONS XXX XXX
LOS ANAYSIS XXX
INTERMODAL EVALUATION:

ROUTE ID XXX

OPERATIONAL ANALYSIS XXX

COST COMPARISON XXX
REPORT & RECOMMENDATIONS XXX XXX XXX
PUBLIC MEETING HXX#

*Denotes single meeting subject to City Council meeting schedule.

Revised 7/8/03 9



	THIRD AMENDMENT
	TO AGREEMENT

	W I T N E S S E T H
	ATTEST: CITY OF NAPLES, FLORIDA
	KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.



